

No. 23-831

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CONSTANCE EILEEN CASWELL,
Petitioner,

v.

COLORADO,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO

**BRIEF FOR NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR
PUBLIC DEFENSE AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

EMILY HUGHES
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
FOR PUBLIC DEFENSE
7310 Ritchie Highway
Suite 200 #1091
Glen Burnie, MD 21061

NOAH A. LEVINE
Counsel of Record
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007
(212) 230-8800
noah.levine@wilmerhale.com

MICHAEL S. CRAFTS
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. STATE AND FEDERAL LAW OFTEN USE PRIOR MISDEMEANOR CONVICTIONS TO ENHANCE CHARGES AND INCREASE PENALTIES	4
A. Enhanced Charges.....	4
B. Increased Penalties.....	10
II. FELONY CONVICTIONS BASED ON PRIOR MISDEMEANORS HAVE A SEVERE IMPACT ON DEFENDANTS.....	12
A. Longer Sentences	12
B. Greater Criminal Exposure.....	13
C. Other Collateral Consequences	16
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013)	10
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	2
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	10
<i>Baginski v. Lynch</i> , 229 F. Supp. 3d 48 (D.D.C. 2017)	14
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	2
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	2
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)	2
<i>State v. Jefferson</i> , 26 So. 3d 112 (La. 2009)	10
<i>State v. Kendall</i> , 58 P.3d 660 (Kan. 2002)	5
<i>United States v. Kerr</i> , 737 F.3d 33 (4th Cir. 2013)	15

**CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY,
AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. VI	2
Wyo. Const. art. VI, § 6	16
8 U.S.C. § 1325	8
18 U.S.C.	
§ 248	9
§ 921	15
§ 922	14, 15
§ 1028	9
§ 1365	9
§ 1864	9
§ 3559	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
21 U.S.C. § 844	8
28 U.S.C. § 1865	17
Alaska Stat. § 11.46.220	7
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 16-101	16
Colo. Rev. Stat.	
§ 18-1.3-401	5
§ 18-1.3-501	5
§ 18-9-202	4
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 21a-277.....	11
Ga. Code Ann.	
§ 16-5-70	8
§ 16-8-14	7
§ 16-11-126	7
720 Ill. Comp. Stat.	
5/12C-5	8
5/16-1	7
5/24-1	7
Ind. Code.	
§ 33-28-5-18.....	16
§ 35-45-4-3.....	8
§ 35-47-2-1.5.....	7
Iowa Code § 48A.6.....	16
Kan. Stat. Ann.	
§ 8-262	5
§ 8-1567	5, 12, 13
§ 8-1568	6
§ 21-5611	6
§ 21-6804	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann.	
§ 189A.010.....	11
§ 189A.090.....	6
La. Stat. Ann.	
§ 14-67	10, 11
§ 14-98	11
§§ 14-98.1-.4.....	11
Mich. Comp. Laws	
§ 257.625.....	6
§ 750.451.....	8
§ 750.535.....	7
Miss. Code. Ann. § 97-23-93	7
Mo. Rev. Stat.	
§ 577.012.....	6
§ 577.023.....	6
Mont. Code. Ann. § 45-5-206	11
4 N.C. Admin. Code 15.0122.....	17
N.C. Gen. Stat.	
§ 9-3	16
§ 90-95	7
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann.	
§ 265-A:18	6
§ 637:11.....	7
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 202.350	8
Ohio Rev. Code Ann.	
§ 2923.12.....	8
§ 3719.99.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Okla. Stat.	
tit. 38, § 28.....	16
tit. 47, § 11-902	6
tit. 70, § 17-116.2D	17
Or. Rev. Stat. § 165.065	7
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3929.....	7
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-53-395	7
S.D. Admin. R. 55:10:04:01	16
S.D. Codified Laws	
§ 32-23-2	6
§ 32-23-4	6
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-17-418	7
Tex. Lab. Code Ann. § 101.109	16
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 31.03	7
Utah Code Ann. § 58-37-8	7
Va. Code Ann.	
§ 18.2-258.2	7
§ 24.2-101	16
W. Va. Code § 17C-5-2	6
Wash. Admin. Code § 388-400-0005	17
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-4-403.....	8
7 C.F.R. § 273.11	17
12 C.F.R. § 336.4	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fish, Eric S., <i>The Paradox of Criminal History</i> , 42 <i>Cardozo L. Rev.</i> 1373 (2021)	14
Frase, Richard, et al., Robina Institute of Criminal Law and Criminal Justice, <i>Criminal History Enhancements Source- book</i> (2015), https://robinainstitute.umn.edu/ sites/robinainstitute.umn.edu/files/2022-02/ criminal_history_enhancement_web2.pdf	11
Kelly, Hon. Jane, <i>The Power of the Prior Conviction</i> , 97 <i>N.Y.U. L. Rev.</i> 902 (2022).....	14
Mitchell, Kelly Lyn, <i>Examining Offense Classification Schemes</i> (July 3, 2021), https://nmsc.unm.edu/criminal-code-update/ resources/offense-classification-report-15july 2021.pdf	13
National Conference of State Legislators, <i>Misdemeanor Sentencing Trends</i> , https:// www.ncsl.org/civil-and-criminal-justice/mis demeanor-sentencing-trends (updated Jan. 29, 2019)	13
NICCC, <i>About the NICCC</i> , https://niccc.national reentryresourcecenter.org/node/127 (visited Mar. 2, 2024)	17
NICCC, <i>Collateral Consequences Inventory</i> , https://niccc.nationalreentryresourcecenter .org/consequences (visited Mar. 2, 2024).....	17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Ohio Criminal Sentencing Commission, <i>50 State Sentencing Summary</i> (Oct. 19, 2015), https://www.supremecourt.ohio.gov/docs/Boards/Sentencing/resources/general/50StSentencingSummary.pdf	13
U.S. Sentencing Commission, <i>QuickFacts: 18 U.S.C. § 922(g) Firearms Offenses</i> , https://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and-publications/quick-facts/Felon_In_Possession_FY22.pdf (visited Mar. 2, 2024)	16
<i>Which States Prohibit People With Felony Convictions From Having Firearms?</i> , Everytown for Gun Safety Support Fund, https://everytownresearch.org/rankings/law/felony-prohibitor/ (updated Jan. 4, 2024)	15, 16
